NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Jeffrey Room,
St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on
Monday, 8 May 2017 commencing at 6:00pm

D Kennedy
Chief Executive

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial),
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your
enquiry. For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Committee

Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Deputy-Chair Councillor Graham Walker
Committee Members Councillor Brian W Sargeant

Councillor Tony Ansell
Councillor Rufia Ashraf
Councillor Mohammed Azizur
Rahman ( Aziz)

Councillor John Caswell
Councillor Vicky Culbard
Councillor Janice Duffy
Councillor Terrie Eales
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen
Councillor Dennis Meredith
Councillor Nilesh Ramesh Parekh
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Zoe Smith

Calendar of meetings

Date Room

26 June 2017 6:00 pm All meetings to be held in the Jeffery
25 September Room at the Guildhall unless

16 November otherwise stated

29 January 2018

30 April

25 June



www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny

Committee
Agenda

Apologies

Members to note any apologies and
substitution

Minutes 1-3 Members to approve the minutes of the
meeting held on 27 March 2017.

Deputations/Public The Chair to note public address requests.

Addresses
The public can speak on any agenda item
for a maximum of three minutes per
speaker per item. You are not required to
register your intention to speak in advance
but should arrive at the meeting a few
minutes early, complete a Public Address
Protocol and notify the Scrutiny Officer of
your intention to speak.

Declarations of Interest Members to state any interests.

(Including Whipping)

Work Programme 4 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee to

2017/2018 approve the Work Programme 2017/2018
and set up the Scrutiny Panels

Performance 7 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee to

Management Scrutiny undertaken performance management
Scrutiny.

Scrutiny Panels The Committee to receive the final reports
from the three Scrutiny Panels:
Scrutiny Panel 1
Scrutiny Panel 3
Scrutiny Panel 4

Scrutiny Panel 1 18

Scrutiny Panel 3 101 -

Scrutiny Panel 4 192 | (Copy to follow.)

Potential future pre
decision scrutiny.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
consider any potential issues for future pre
decision scrutiny.

Urgent Items

This issue is for business that by reasons
of the special circumstances to be
specified, the Chair is of the opinion is of
sufficient urgency to consider. Members or
Officers that wish to raise urgent items are
to inform the Chair in advance.



http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171
http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171

Agenda Item 2

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 27 March 2017

COUNCILLORS Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair),Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy
PRESENT: Chair); Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia Ashraf, Aziz, Vicky Culbard,
Elizabeth Gowen, Zoe Smith and Brian Sargeant

Councillor Danielle Stone — Addressed Item 7
Councillor Haque — Observing

Officers Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Janice Duffy.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true
and accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

Councillor Danielle Stone addressed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on agenda
item 7 — Report back from the Chair of the O&S Re-Provision of the Environmental
Services Working Group.

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. CABINET'S RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTS
The Committee noted Cabinet’s response to its report Match Day Parking.

The Chair referred to paragraph 3.3.6 of the report and queried whether Councillors would
be members of the Working Group.

It was:

AGREED: That the Cabinet Member and Director are asked to provide a progress
report to the June meeting of the Committee.

1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 March 2017



6 SCRUTINY PANELS

6.A SCRUTINY PANEL 1

The update of the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel 1 — CSE was provided. All evidence
gathering was now concluded and the Panel would present its final report to the
Committee at its meeting on 8 May 2017.

6.B SCRUTINY PANEL 3

The Chair of the Scrutiny Panel 3 — Homelessness provided an update. All evidence
gathering was now concluded and the Panel would present its final report to the
Committee at its meeting on 8 May 2017. The Chair of the Scrutiny Panel suggested the
need for there to be wider knowledge of the Overview and Scrutiny process amongst
Agencies and other organisations that are asked to provide evidence to inform a Scrutiny
review.

6.C SCRUTINY PANEL 4

The update from the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel 4 — Emissions Strategy (Action Plan) was
provided. All evidence gathering was now concluded and the Panel would present its final
report to the Committee at its meeting on 8 May 2017.

7 REPORT BACK FROM THE CHAIR OF THE O&S RE-PROVISION OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES WORKING GROUP

Councillor Danielle Stone addressed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Councillor
Stone provided details of a recent public meeting, a Professor from the Business School at
the University of Northampton had provided details of waste management in Germany.
The issues had been well managed. Councillor Stone felt that should discussions around
unitary status commence it would be important for there to be discussions regarding waste
— NCC is the disposal Agency and NBC the collections Agency. One operation would
make it easier. Councillor Stone suggested an expert in this field — Chartered Institue of
Waste Management. Councillor Stone was concerned that the Working Group may not
have the opportunity to discuss this.

The Chair thanked Councillor Stone for her comments and suggested that these are
brought to the forthcoming O&S Work Programming Event.

Councillor Ansell, for the Chair of the O&S Working Group - Re-Provision of the
Environmental Services provided a progress report to the Committee. A comprehensive
presentation had been received by the Working Group and key information regarding the
process had been provided.

It was highlighted that it was envisaged that an interim report of the Working Group would
be presented to the Committee in the autumn 2017.

2

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 March 2017



8 REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH AND
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Councillor Brian Sargeant, NBC's representative to NCC's Health and Social Care
Scrutiny Committee provided a progress report on the work of the Committee. He
highlighted the salient points.

The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 7 June 2017, commencing at
10am.

9 POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
There were none.

The Chair reminded the Committee that the O&S Work Programming event was scheduled
for 6 April 2017 and all Councillors had been invited to attend.

10 URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 18:30 hours

3

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 March 2017



1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Agenda Iltem 5

Northampton Borough Council

Overview and Scrutiny
"|!""|“

W3

ORTHAMPTO
0 OUGH COUNC |

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

8 May 2017
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/2018

Background

An annual Overview and Scrutiny work programming event is held. It is
an opportunity for non-Executive Councillors to consider ideas for the
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for the year.

The event for 2017/2018 was held on Thursday 6 April 2017.
Work Programme Event 2016

The Chief Executive opened the event and the Chair of the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee explained how the event would work. Directors,
together with other Officers, provided assistance to Councillors when
they considered suggested issues for review.

Cabinet Members informed the event of their priorities and objectives for
the year

Councillors considered:

» The suggestions put forward by the public and the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for future Scrutiny
review

» Cabinet’s priorities

» Councillor's own ideas

Over fifty suggestions for future Scrutiny review were put forward by
members of the public.



3

3.1

3.2

Northampton Borough Council
Overview and Scrutiny

Suggested Reviews for inclusion on the Overview and Scrutiny
Work Programme 2017/2018

In three Groups, Councillors, supported by a Director or Head of Service,
put forward suggested issues for inclusion on the Overview and Scrutiny
work programme 2017/2018.

The suggestions are in priority order, the first suggestion was suggested
by all three Groups and second and third suggestions were proposed by
two of the Groups, the other suggestions were put forward by one of the
three Groups:

Cemeteries within the Borough - A review of cemeteries within the
borough to include: crematorium provision, green spaces, financial

implications, amenities and facilities, war graves and heritage.

Licensing Laws/Night-time economy - A review of the night-time
economy, including safety and licensing laws

Dementia Friendly Town — A review investigating the town of
Northampton becoming a Dementia Friendly Town

Culture and Tourism — A review investigating how Northampton, in
particular its culture and heritage, could be promoted around the world.

Lease of land - A review focussing on small builds

Apprenticeships - A review of work provision for 16-24 year olds
Effectiveness of Neighbourhood Wardens - A review of
Neighbourhood Wardens

Reports to future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
It is suggested to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that reports will
be requested to future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

on the following topics:

o Retail Experience, focussing on the high street, in
particular, it will be requested for an update on the



3.2

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Northampton Borough Council

Overview and Scrutiny
recommendations contained within the previous O&S

Report (Retail Experience 2013.)

o Trips and Falls on Housing Land, a review would be
requested regarding statistics and information in relation to
trips and falls on housing land

The event discussed the suggestions proposed by all three groups and
agreed that the above proposed issues be prioritised by the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee for inclusion in the O&S Work Programme
2017/2018.

Recommendations

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees its Work Programme
for 2017/2018 from the issues suggested by the recent Work
Programming event.

That membership of the three Scrutiny Panels is set and the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee appoints the Chairs of the three Scrutiny
Panels.

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee invites other non-
Executives, who are not a member of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, to join the membership of the Scrutiny Panels.

That the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee communicates
details of the Work Programme 2017/2018 with all Councillors, and
Directors.

That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017/2018 is
published on the Overview and Scrutiny page of the Council’'s webpage.

Brief Author : Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny

Committee

24 April 2017



InPhase - NBC All Measures Report - (April 2016)

Corporate Performance

All Measures Report
December 2016

cl

1

NORTHAMPTON
Te Rl vanin

Appendix 1

Page 1 of 11

9 wa}| epuaby



InPhase - NBC All Measures Report - (April 2016)

c8

2!

e

Introduction

The report details the ful
[...]
nd what NBC is doing outside the Scrutiny process in relation to human
trafficking and domestic slavery of children

The Scrutiny Panel was made up from members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: myself,
Councillors Rufia Ashraf, Janice Duffy, Brian Sargeant, Zoe Smith and Graham Walker together with
other non-Executive Councillors Councillor James Hill (Deputy Chair); Councillors Muna Cali,
Cathrine Russell, Danielle Stone

The Review took place between May 2016 and March 2017.

It was a very interesting and informative Review; with clear evidence received. | would like to extend
my thanks to those that have taken the time to contribute to the extensive evidence base of this
Scrutiny Review, by either attending a meeting of the Scrutiny Panel, or by submitting written
evidence where this was not possible.

The Scrutiny Panel held interviews with the Cabinet Members, Senior Staff at Northampton Borough
Council and a number of external expert witnesses. Desktop research was carried out by the
Scrutiny Officer.

Child sexual exploitation is still a largely hidden crime and the Scrutiny Panel acknowledge that the
way to tackle this is for Agencies to work together. | highlight that from the wealth of evidence
received it became apparent that Agencies are working together in Northamptonshire on this.

Our recommendations have been based on the evidence that was submitted to us over this ten
month thorough period of putting the Review together.

Councillor Dennis Meredith
Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1 — Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)

212



Acknowledgements to all those who took part in the Review: -

Councillors Rufia Ashraf, Janice Duffy, Brian Sargeant, Zoe Smith and Graham Walker
Councillors Councillor James Hill (Deputy Chair); Councillors Muna Cali, Cathrine Russell,
Danielle Stone who sat with me on this Review, Councillor Alan Bottwood, Cabinet
Member for Environment, Councillor Anna King, for providing evidence to inform the
Review, Julie Seddon, Chair, Communi
[...]
ns of CSE and how they should report
it.

The Chief Executive of Northampton Partnership Homes is asked to
ensure that all of its Officers and relevant Board Members receive training
on how to recognise the signs of CSE and how they should report it.

26
.


https://leics.police.uk/categories/kayleighs-love-story-film

8.11 Relevant Officers and Members of Northampton Borough Council
undertake online training for practitioners on national best practice.

8.12 Northampton Borough Council actively encourages and hosts a series of
briefings and training sessions for community groups in the borough
(including community centres and youth groups), in order to raise
awareness of how to recognise the signs of CSE and how to report it.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

8.13 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as part of its monitoring regime,

reviews the impact of this report in six months’ time.

27



1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny

Report of Scrutiny Panel 1 — Child Sexual

Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to ensure Northampton Borough

1.2

2.1

2.3

2.4

Council (NBC) plays an active role in tackling Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)

Key lines of Inquiry:

» To gain an understanding of the work currently being undertaken by

partnerships, statutory and voluntary organisations, and the Police to
address these issues

To investigate how NBC contributes to the above work

To raise awareness of CSE, human trafficking and domestic slavery of
children in Northampton

To explore best practice elsewhere in identifying and providing support to
victims of CSE

To understand what NBC is doing outside the Scrutiny process in relation
to human trafficking and domestic slavery of children

A copy of the scope of the review is attached at Appendix A.

Context and Background

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its work programming event in
April 2016, agreed to include a review that would look at how NBC played
an active role in tackling CS
[...]
s;

e |dentification, disruption and prosecution of perpetrators;

e Community engagement; and

e Sustainable leadership and co-ordination of multi-agency working.

Moving forward

Engagement in this study has presented boroughs with the opportunity to map and
review their current strategic and operational response to CSE and their recognition
of required improvements within this is to be welcomed. Moving forward, it is hoped
that each borough will reflect on their individual survey response in light of the
composite findings of this report to clarify areas for future development and
evaluate their progress in relation to this. The University of Bedfordshire advises
that it is also hoped that the findings of this study will provide those with a pan-
London remit with useful baseline data from which to promote and facilitate more
consistent levels of protection for all of London’s children.

A copy of the full report can be located:
https://www.beds.ac.uk/ data/assets/pdf file/0020/302096/FullReportLondon.pdf

Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Dennis Meredith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1 - Child Sexual
Exploitation
Date: 18 October 2016

1Q0


https://www.beds.ac.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/302096/FullReportLondon.pdf

Overview & Scrutiny ommittee

SCRUTINY PANEL
Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny)

May 2017



Index

Chair’s Foreword 2
Executive Summary 4
Final Report including recommendations 12
APPENDICES

Appendix A Scope of the Review

Appendix B Core Questions

Appendix C Results of Desktop Research exercise

102



Foreword

The objective of the Scrutiny Review was to review how the Borough Council and its partners
prevent homelessness and to respond to those without homes in the borough.

Key Lines of Enquiry

» To gain an understanding of the work currently being undertaken by
Northampton Borough Council (NBC), partnerships, statutory and voluntary
organisations to address homelessness

» To assess the extent of homelessness and rough sleeping in the borough
assess the initiatives currently in place to tackle homelessness

» To examine the Council’'s Severe Weather Provision

» To gain an understanding of the effect on the health, wellbeing and the safety of
homelessness people, including rough sleepers

» To gain an understanding of the causes and barriers to support homelessness

» Identify any specific groups that are not accessing services

The review was a focussed piece of work that linked to the Council’s corporate priorities and
examined a range of information. The Scrutiny Panel looked at evidence from Local Authorities
noted for best practice, heard from Authorities, organisations and groups regarding the
assistance that they provide to homeless people and rough sleeper. Interviews with the Cabinet
Members and senior staff from Northampton Borough Council and various external witnesses
were held. Baseline information was received and desktop research carried out.

Homelessness is a growing problem, more and more people face the prospect of living in
temporary accommodation or just sofa surfing with their friends or relatives. Homelessness is
due to a number of factors, further details are provided within the report of the Scrutiny Panel.

Evidence received showed that being homeless is physically and mentally difficult and that
homeless people are among the most vulnerable.

The Scrutiny Panel was made up from members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:
myself, Councillor Terrie Eales (Deputy Chair); Councillors Rufia Ashraf, Mohammed Aziz,
Vicky Culbard, Janice Duffy, Elizabeth Gowen, Dennis Meredith, Sam Kilby-Shaw, together
with another non-Executive Councillors Councillor Cathrine Russell. Pete Smith, Head of
Partnerships, Homelesslink was co-opted to the Scrutiny Panel.

This review was carried out between May 2016 and March 2017.

g |

Councillor Zoe Smith
Chair, Scrutiny Panel 3 — Homelessness (Pre Decision Scrutiny)

103



Acknowledgements to all those who took part in the Review:-

Councillors Councillor Terrie Eales (Deputy Chair); Councillors Rufia Ashraf,
Mohammed Aziz, Vicky Culbard, Janice Duffy, Elizabeth Gowen, Dennis
Meredith, Sam Kilby-Shaw, together with another non-Executive Councillors
Councillor Cathrine Russell. Pete Smith, Head of Partnerships, Homelesslink
(Co-Optee) who sat with me on this in-depth Scrutiny Review

Councillor Mike Hallam (at the time of the review was the Cabinet Member for
Community Safety), Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing,
Debbie Ferguson, Community Safety Manager, Julie Seddon, Chair of the CSP,
Emma Forbes, Housing Options Manager, NBC, Mike Kay, Chief Executive and
Shirley Davies, Executive Director, NPH, Detective Superintendent Steve
Lingley, Northants Police, Inspector Rich Tompkins, RISE Team, Police Sergeant
Julie Parsons, Anti-Social Behaviour Unit, Lesley Hagger, Director, Children's
Services, Northamptonshire County Council, Robin Bates, Head of Revenues
and Benefits, Matthew Steele, Revenues and Benefits, LGSS, Akeem Ali,
Director of Public Health, NCC, Manager, Maple Access Centre, Robin Burgess,
General Manager of the Hope Centre, Theresa Kelly, Manager, NAASH, John
Rawlings, on behalf of the Chief Executive, HealthWatch Northants, for providing
either written or oral evidence to a meeting of the Scrutiny Panel.

104



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to review how the Borough Council and its
partners prevent homelessness and to respond to those without homes in the
borough.

Key Lines of Enquiry

» To gain an understanding of the work currently being undertaken by
Northampton Borough Council (NBC), partnerships, statutory and
voluntary organisations to address homelessness

» To assess the extent of homelessness and rough sleeping in the
borough assess the initiatives currently in place to tackle
homelessness

» To examine the Council’s Severe Weather Provision

» To gain an understanding of the effect on the health, wellbeing and

[...]
 Council should provide free Wi-Fi facilities.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

8.1.14 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as part of its monitoring regime,
reviews the impact of this report in six months’ time.

8.1.151t is recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that when
monitoring takes place, a previous service user is asked to attend the
meeting to provide information.

112
11



11

1.2

2.1

2.3

2.4

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny

Report of Scrutiny Panel 3 — Homelessness (Pre Decision Scrutiny)

Purpose

The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to review how the Borough Council
and its partners prevent homelessness and to respond to those without
homes in the borough.

Key Lines of Enquiry

>

To gain an understanding of the work currently being undertaken by
Northampton Borough Council (NBC), partnerships, statutory and
voluntary organisations to address homelessness

To assess the extent of homelessness and rough sleeping in the
borough assess the Iinitiatives currently in place to tackle
homelessness

To examine the Council’s Severe Weather Provision

To gain an understanding of the effect on the health, wellbeing and the
safety of homelessness people, including rough sleepers

To gain an understanding of the causes and barriers to support
homelessness

Identify any specific groups that are not accessing services

A copy of the scope of the review is attached at Appendix A.

Context and Background

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its work programming event in
April 2016, agreed to include a review around how the Borough Council
and its partners prevent homelessness. An in-depth review commenced in
May 2016 and concluded in March 2017.

This review links to the Council’s corporate priorities, particularly corporate
priority 3 - Housing for Everyone - Helping those that need it to have a safe
and secure home

The Scrutiny Panel established that the following needed to be investigated
and linked to the realisation of 
[...]
on and
support

+ develop a suitable private rented sector offer for all client groups,
including advice and support to both clients and landlords

* actively engage in preventing mortgage repossessions including
through the Mortgage Rescue Scheme

¢ have a homelessness strategy which sets out a proactive approach to
preventing homelessness and is reviewed annually so that it is
responsive to emerging needs

¢ not place any young person aged 16 or 17 in Bed and Breakfast
accommodation

¢ not place any families in Bed and Breakfast accommodation unless in
an emergency and then for no longer than 6 weeks

4.3 A copy of the full report can be located:
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/75

97/2200459.pdf

19015


https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/7597/2200459.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/7597/2200459.pdf

5.1

Author:

OTHER BEST PRACTICE GUIDES

There are a number of Best Practice Guides regarding homelessness
preventative and assistance but these are over ten years old, therefore
the links to such Guides are detailed below for the Scrutiny Panel's
information:

SHELTER - Mediation for Young Homeless People (2004)
https://england.shelter.org.uk/ data/assets/pdf file/0012/40143/Mediatio
n for Young Homeless People.pdf

G15 - Tackling Homelessness (2004) http://gl5london.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2012/10/g15 homelessness offer full report.pdf

Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Zoe Smith
Chair, Scrutiny Panel 3 — Homelessness

21 October 2016

19116


https://england.shelter.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0012/40143/Mediation_for_Young_Homeless_People.pdf
https://england.shelter.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0012/40143/Mediation_for_Young_Homeless_People.pdf
http://g15london.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/g15_homelessness_offer_full_report.pdf
http://g15london.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/g15_homelessness_offer_full_r
[...]
gencies and partners who gave up their time to
contribute to this Review in such a meaningful way.

The Scrutiny Panel looked at evidence from Local Authorities noted for best practice. Baseline
information was received and desktop research carried out.

The Scrutiny Panel was made up from members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee together with
other non- Executives: myself, Councillor Gareth Eales (Deputy Chair); Councillors Rufia Ashraf,
Mohammed Aziz, Julie Davenport, Terrie Eales and Brian Sargeant. The Scrutiny Panel benefitted from
the experience of two Co- Optees — Patrick Cross, WASPRA, and Graham Croucher of St James
Residents’ Association.

This review was carried out between October 2016 and April 2017.

Councillor Sam Kilby-Shaw
Chair, Scrutiny Panel 4 — Emissions Strategy (Action Plan

194



Acknowledgements to all those who took part in the Review:-

Councillors Gareth Eales (Deputy Chair); Councillors Rufia Ashraf, Mohammed
Aziz, Julie Davenport, Terrie Eales and Brian Sargeant, together with co-optees -
— Patrick Cross, WASPRA, and Graham Croucher of St James Residents’
Association who sat with me on this in-depth Scrutiny Review

Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Environment, NBC, and Neil
Polden, Senior Environmental Health Officer, NBC, Dr Peter Barker, Acting
Director of Public Health and Stephen Marks, Public Health, Northamptonshire
County Council, Chris Wragg and Darren Berwick, Highways, NCC and Director
Carbon Management Team, NCC, Andrew Whittles, Director, Low Emissions
Strategy Ltd, Mr Todd and Mr Ball, UNO, Electric Corby, Mr Miller,
Northamptonshire Green Party, Steve Burd, for providing either written or oral
evidence to a meeting of the Scrutiny Panel.

Thomas Appleyard, Brian Hoare, Tony Clarke, James Wishart and Anne Wishart
for taking an interest in this Scrutiny Review, attending and/or addressing a
meeting of the Scrutiny Panel

195



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The objective of the Scrutiny Review was:

e To provide Scruti
[...]
ltra Low Cities Scheme

Supporting Organisations

306

Page 54



Milton Keynes Go Ultra Low Cities Scheme

Supporting Organisations

307

Page 55



Milton Keynes Go Ultra Low Cities Scheme

Supporting Organisations

308

Page 56



Milton Keynes Go Ultra Low Cities Scheme

Supporting Organisations

309

Page 57



Milton Keynes Go Ultra Low Cities Scheme

Supporting Organisations

310

Page 58



Milton Keynes Go Ultra Low Cities Scheme

311

© OpenStreetMap

Page 59



For further information about the Milton Keynes
Go Ultra Low City Scheme please contact:

Brian Matthews, Head of Transport Innovation,
Milton Keynes Council,

Civic Offices,

1 Saxon Gate East,

Central Milton Keynes,

MK9 3EJ

E Brian.Matthews@Milton-Keynes.gov.uk



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Work Programme 2017/2018
	6 Performance Management Scrutiny
	11 Corporate Performance - All measures report December 2016
	17-02-24 - Q3 All Measure Report Appendix 1 for Cabinet Final


	7a Scrutiny Panel 1
	Front cover
	index
	draft foreword
	executive summary version 1
	Final report dated 20 March 2017
	Appendices
	Appendix A to the final report
	Appendix B to the final report
	Appendix C to the final report

	7b Scrutiny Panel 3
	Front cover Homelessness
	index
	Draft Foreword
	executive summary version 1
	Final report dated 31 March 2017
	Appendices
	Appendix A to the final report
	Appendix B to the final report
	Appendix C to the final report

	7c Scrutiny Panel 4
	Front cover
	index
	Draft Foreword
	executive summary version 1
	Final version of the  Report 28 April 2017
	Appendices
	Appendix A to the final report
	Appendix B  to the final report
	Appendix C to the final report
	briefing note - desktop research
	Milton Keynes - Go ultra low







Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 May 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 8 May 2017

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

OFFICER

Councillor Jamie  Lane (Chair),  Councillors Brian Sargeant, Tony 
Ansell,  Mohammed Aziz, Vicky  Culbard, Elizabeth Gowen, Dennis 
Meredith, Sam Kilby-Shaw and Zoe  Smith

Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Walker (Deputy Chair) and 
Janice Duffy.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018
The Chair confirmed that as a result of the Work Programme event a number of topics had 
been identified for Scrutiny review in 2017/2018.  He reminded the Committee of the 
priority order of these reviews, for example all three tables at the event had suggested 
cemeteries as a future review.
 
The Committee was asked to prioritise the reviews and also indicate whether they wished 
to serve on the Scrutiny Panels. The Chair advised the Committee that other non-
Executive Members would then be asked if they wished to serve on any of the Panels.
 
AGREED :-
 
That the priority of suggested reviews be as follows:
  

Scrutiny Panel 1     - Cemeteries
 

Membership of the Panel would comprise:
 
Chair              Councillor  Brian Sargeant
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 May 2017

Deputy Chair To be elected by the Scrutiny Panel 

Members        Councillors Aziz, Culbard, Meredith. Councillor Kilbride had expressed an 
interest to be a member of this Panel. Further members would be invited to join the Panel.
 
Scrutiny Panel 2 –  Culture and Tourism

 
Membership of the Panel would comprise:

 
Chair              Councillor  Jamie Lane
 
Deputy Chair To be elected by the Scrutiny Panel 

Members        Councillors Aziz, Sargeant, Culbard, Gowen, Kilby Shaw, and Smith.  
Membership to this Panel would be closed as it already comprised seven members.
  
Scrutiny Panel 3   -  Dementia Friendly Town

 
Membership of the Panel would comprise:

 
Chair              To be confirmed following Annual Council on 18 May 2017
 
Deputy Chair To be elected by the Scrutiny Panel

Members       Councillors  Gowen, Aziz, Meredith and Sargeant. Councillor Cathrine 
Russell has requested to join the Panel.  Further members would be invited to join the 
Panel.
 
The Chair advised that he would ask for reports and briefing papers regarding:

The retail experience (in particular the high street)
Trips and Falls on housing land
Keep Northampton Tidy (including an update on Environmental Wardens)
Licensing Laws and the Nighttime Economy

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee further AGREED: 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees its Work Programme for 
2017/2018 from the issues suggested by the recent Work Programming 
event.
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee invites other non-
Executives, who are not a member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
to join the membership of the Scrutiny Panels.
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 May 2017

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee communicates details of 
the Work Programme 2017/2018 with all Councillors, and Directors.
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017/2018 is published on 
the Overview and Scrutiny page of the Council’s webpage.

 

6. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY
The Committee reviewed the Corporate Performance All Measures Report – December 
2016. 

 It was AGREED:

that the Cabinet Member and Director would be asked to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee to provide details on the following Performance Indicators:

HML07 – Homeless Households
PP16 – Off Licence Checks

7. SCRUTINY PANELS

(A) SCRUTINY PANEL 1
Councillor Dennis Meredith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1, presented the final report of the Panel 
to the Committee highlighting the evidence received and the recommendations contained 
within the report.

He conveyed his thanks to all those involved in the Review, particularly the Panel 
members, Officers supporting the Review and he put on record his thanks to Phil Harris for 
bringing his expert knowledge to this Review.

AGREED: That the report of Scrutiny Panel 1 – Child Sexual Exploitation is approved 
and the Chair of the Committee presents the report to Cabinet at its June 2017 meeting.

(B) SCRUTINY PANEL 3
Councillor Zoe Smith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 3, presented the final report of the Panel to the 
Committee highlighting the evidence received and the recommendations contained within 
the report.

Councillor Smith conveyed her thanks to all those involved in, and supporting the Review.

AGREED: That the report of Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness is approved and the of 
the Committee presents the report to Cabinet at its June 2017 meeting.

(C) SCRUTINY PANEL 4
Councillor Sam Kilby-Shaw, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 4, presented the final report of the Panel 
to the Committee highlighting the evidence received and the recommendations contained 
within the report.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 May 2017

AGREED: That the report of Scrutiny Panel 4 – Emissions Strategy (Action Plan) is 
approved and the Chair of the Committee presents the report to Cabinet at its June 2017 
meeting.

8. TIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
There were none.

9. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 6:50pm


